
1 BUDGET AND PERSONNEL REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 9TH, 2021     PRYOR CREEK, OKLAHOMA 
 

MINUTES 
BUDGET AND PERSONNEL 

REGULAR MEETING 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 9TH, 2021 

5:30 P.M. 
 

THE BUDGET AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MET IN REGULAR SESSION IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER AT 12 NORTH ROWE STREET, PRYOR, OKLAHOMA AT THE ABOVE DATE AND TIME. 
 

Committee Members: Briana Brakefield, Choya Shropshire, Yolanda Thompson, Randy Chitwood (alt.) 
 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER. 
The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. by Briana Brakefield.  Members present:  Briana 
Brakefield, Choya Shropshire and Yolanda Thompson.  Members absent:  none. 
 

Others present:  Police Chief Dennis Nichols, Police Captain Kevin Tramel, Animal Control 
Officer Becki Sams-Benham, Emergency Management Director Johnny Janzen and Terry 
Aylward. 

 
2. DISCUSS, POSSIBLY APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE OCTOBER 12TH, 2021 REGULAR 

MEETING. 
Motion was made by Shropshire, second by Thompson to approve the minutes of the October 
12th, 2021 regular meeting.  All voted yes. 

 
3. PETITIONS FROM THE AUDIENCE. 

There were no petitions. 
 

4. MAYOR’S REPORT. 
a.  Tax Reports. 

Mayor was unable to attend, but Brakefield reported that the tax numbers still look good. 
b.  Review of Financial Status. 

 No report. 
 

5. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING A RECOMMENDATION TO CITY 
COUNCIL THAT THE ANNUAL CONTRACTED WAGE PAID FROM CITY OF PRYOR CREEK 
TO JOHNNY JANZEN, DIRECTOR OF MAYES COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, BE 
INCREASED FROM $15,996.00 PER YEAR TO $20,000.00 PER YEAR RETROACTIVE TO 
OCTOBER 1, 2021, FROM CEM SALARIES ACCOUNT #02-225-5011. THIS SATISFIES NEW 
2021-2022 (FY, OCT-SEPT) REQUIREMENTS OF THE $10,000.00 EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT (EMPG) WHICH IS AWARDED ANNUALLY TO 
CITY OF PRYOR CREEK. 

 Motion was made by Thompson, second by Shropshire to recommend Council action 
regarding the annual contracted wage paid from City of Pryor Creek to Johnny Janzen, 
Director of Mayes County Emergency Management, be increased from $15,996.00 per year to 
$20,000.00 per year retroactive to October 1, 2021, from CEM Salaries Account #02-225-
5011. This satisfies new 2021-2022 (FY, Oct-Sept) requirements of the $10,000.00 
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) which is awarded annually to City of 
Pryor Creek.  It was stated that this is a new requirement to receive this grant.  All voted yes. 

 
6. DISCUSS, POSSIBLY RECOMMEND COUNCIL ACTION REGARDING FILLING THE TWO 

VACANT PATROLMAN POSITIONS AT THE PRYOR CREEK POLICE DEPARTMENT AT 
RANGE J, STEP 2 (ANNUAL WAGE - $43,561.00).  BOTH OFFICERS ARE CLEET 
CERTIFIED. TO BE PAID FROM POLICE SALARIES ACCOUNT #02-215-5011. 



2 BUDGET AND PERSONNEL REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 9TH, 2021     PRYOR CREEK, OKLAHOMA 
 

Motion was made by Shropshire, second by Thompson to recommend Council action 
regarding filling the two vacant patrolman positions at the Pryor Creek Police Department at 
Range J, Step 2 (annual wage - $43,561.00).  Both officers are CLEET Certified. To be paid from 
Police Salaries Account #02-215-5011.  Nichols stated that they do not have candidates ready 
to hire yet, but as soon as they do, they will take them on to Council.  All voted yes. 
 

7. DISCUSS, POSSIBLY RECOMMEND COUNCIL ACTION REGARDING FILLING THE TWO 
VACANT DISPATCH POSITIONS AT THE PRYOR CREEK POLICE DEPARTMENT AT 
RANGE R, STEP 2 (ANNUAL WAGE - $36,158.00).  TO BE PAID FROM POLICE SALARIES 
ACCOUNT #02-215-5011. 
Motion was made by Thompson, second by Shropshire to recommend Council action 
regarding filling the two vacant dispatch positions at the Pryor Creek Police Department at 
Range R, Step 2 (annual wage - $36,158.00).  To be paid from Police Salaries Account #02-
215-5011.  Nichols informed them that they have now lost another dispatcher, so they are 
actually three short.  All voted yes. 

 
8. UNFORESEEABLE BUSINESS. (Any matter not reasonably foreseen prior to posting agenda.) 

Chief Nichols took this opportunity to inform the committee that the Police Department was 
awarded the domestic violence grant again.  The amounts have been cut for everyone, but 
they did receive $91,000.00. 

 
9. ADJOURN. 

Motion was made by Thompson, second by Shropshire to adjourn at 5:35 p.m.  All voted yes. 

















































































































Estimate
DATE

12/13/2021

ESTIMATE NO.

2626

NAME / ADDRESS

Pryor Fire Department
Attn: Accounts Payable
833 S. Elliott
Pryor OK  74361

Muskogee Communications, Inc.

1651 N. York
P.O. Box 1613
Muskogee, OK  74402

TOTAL

DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL

AUDIO SYSTEM

CEILING SPEAKERS 10 68.00 680.00
CEILING SUPPORT 10 19.00 190.00
HORN SPEAKERS 3 134.00 402.00
AUDIO AMP 1 931.00 931.00
MC1000 DESK SET 4 436.00 1,744.00
SPEAKER WIRE 1,000 0.50 500.00
DATA CABLE AND SUPPLY 1 500.00 500.00

RADIO SYSTEM

AAM28JQN9WA1AN XPR5550E MOBILE 2 723.00 1,446.00
HOODED POWER SUPPLY 2 150.00 300.00
LDF4-50 1/2" HELIAX 150 3.00 450.00
1/2" N FEMALE CONN 4 25.00 100.00
1/2" HOIST GRIP 2 25.00 50.00
1/2" GROUND KIT 6 25.00 150.00
WEATHER PROOFING KIT 2 20.00 40.00
ANT150D ANTENNA 138-174MHZ 2 482.00 964.00
FSJ4-50 1/4" HELIAX 250 2.00 500.00
F4PNMV2-HC 1/4" N MALE CONN 6 28.00 168.00
RF JUMPER 3 50.00 150.00
IS-B50HN-C2-MA POLYFASER 2 81.00 162.00
INSTALLATIONS SERVICES 1 7,600.00 7,600.00

$17,027.00




	01 - BPM20211109
	02 - DECEMBER 2021 SALES AND USE TAX
	03 - DECEMBER 2021 TOBACCO TAX REPORT
	04 - FIRE TRUCK
	05 - Fire
	05 - POLICE
	06 - Est_2626_from_Muskogee_Communications_Inc._9800
	07 - 0407_001



